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Racial Profiling Report | Full

Agency Name: JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Reporting Date: 01/21/2022
TCOLE Agency Number: 251100

Chief Administrator: ADAM R. KING

Agency Contact Information:
Phone: (817) 556-6058
Email: adam@johnsoncountytx.org

Mailing Address:
1102 E. Kilpatrick
Cleburne, TX 76031-5529
This Agency filed a full report

JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE from engaging in
racial profiling;

3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S
OFFICE if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE
has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;

4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;

5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the JOHNSON CO.
SHERIFF'S OFFICE who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the
JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE policy;

6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a warning or citation is issued and
to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:

a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained:;

b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;

c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that

individual;

d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;

e. the location of the stop;

f. the reason for the stop.

7) requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed, or
appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a
county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

The JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article
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2.133(c), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.

Executed by: BEN J. ARRIOLA
Captain

Date: 01/21/2022
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Total stops: 2310

Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information

Street address or approximate location of the stop

City street

US highway

County road

State highway

Private property or other

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?
Yes
No

Race / Ethnicity
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Gender

Female
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Male
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Reason for stop?
Violation of law
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White

244
373
741
761
191

122
2188

29
154
1962
165

704

29
639
31
1606

24
125
1323
134

513

37
378
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Hispanic / Latino

Preexisting knowledge

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Moving traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Vehicle traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was a search conducted?

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Reason for Search?
Consent

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

445
38
1251

16
87
1120
28

275

13
245

14
2035

26
141
1717
151

123

115
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Hispanic / Latino

Contraband

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Probable

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Inventory

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Incident to arrest

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was Contraband discovered?

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

- 01 O O O O W

105
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Did the finding result in arrest?

(total should equal previous column)

Yes O No O
Yes O No 1
Yes 0 No 5
Yes 6 No 109
Yes O No 11



Description of contraband

Drugs
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Weapons
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Currency
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Alcohol
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Stolen property
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Other
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Result of the stop

Verbal warning

107

w —

:OOOOOO—\-POOOU'IOOOOOOOANOOO’LO%

0 ©

1874
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Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Written warning
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Citation
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Written warning and arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Citation and arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Arrest based on
Violation of Penal Code
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

21
136
1574
143
113

103

188

166

O O =
~N -
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74
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Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Violation of Traffic Law

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Violation of City Ordinance

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Outstanding Warrant

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Resulting in Bodily Injury To:
Suspect
Officer
Both

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

42

used during stop?

0
0
0
0
0

2310

29
154
1962
165
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Number of complaints of racial profiling

Total 0
Resulted in disciplinary action 0
Did not result in disciplinary action 0

Comparative Analysis
Use TCOLE's auto generated analysis
Use Department's submitted analysis |

Optional Narrative
N/A

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement
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Racial Profiling Analysis Report

JOHNSON CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE

01. Total Traffic Stops:

02. Location df Stop:

a. City Street

'b. US Highway

C. Couhty Road

d. S-téte Highway

e. _F"ﬁvate Prrob”ertry or cher

03. Was_Race known prior to Stop:
a.NO
b. YES

04. Race or Ethnicity:

a. AIaska/Native American/ Indian
b. Asian/ Péciﬁc Islander 7
C. Black

d. White

_e. Hispanic/ Latino

05. Gendef:
a Ferﬁéle‘
. /H\Iasrkra/wNa‘\ti\-/é Américan/ Ir?d.ian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islaﬁder
il Black |
iv. White
V. .Hispanic/ Latiho
- b. Maie | , ‘
i. Alaéka/ Native Ameri-can/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

06. Reason for Stop:
a._Violati_onpf Law _
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

1/21/2022

2310

244
373

741

761
191

2188
122

29
154
1962
165

704

29
639
31
1606

24
125

1323

134

513
0
4

10.56%
16.15%
32.08%

32.94%

8.27%

94.72%
5.28%

0.00%
1.26%
6.67%
84.94%
7.14%

30.48%
0.00%
0.22%
1.26%

27.66%
1.34%

69.52%
0.00%
1.04%
541%

5727%

5.80%

22.21%
0.00%
0.78%
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Racial Profiling Analysis Report

iii. Black
iv. White
V. Hiépanic/ Latino
" b; .Pre;Exigffﬁé. anW!edge
i. Ajaéka/ Native American/ Indian
i Asian/ Pacific Islander
ii. Black |
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino 7

c.r MoVing Traffic Viblétion
“ i. Naské} Nétive Américan/ Indian
i Asian/ Pacific Ié]ander

iii Black

iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

d. Véh>icle. Traffic Violatioh
4 I Aléska/ Native:‘ American/ Indian
|| Asian/ Pacific Isléhder

ii. Black |
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

707. Was a Search Conducted:
aNO -
» l Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
. Asiah/ Pacific Islander
ii. Black
iv. White
V. Hispanic/ Latinb
b, YES
Ai. Alaska/rNati've American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
. Black
: iv.‘ White ’

v Hispapic/ Latino ‘

Q8. Reason foI Search:

a. Consent

1/21/2022

37

378
94
25

445

38

1251

16
87
1120
28

2035

26
141
1717
151
275

13
245
14

123

721%

73.68%
18.32%
1.08%
0.00%
0.00%
4.00%
76.00%
20.00%

22.55%
1 0.00%
1.73%
5.57%
85.41%
7.29%

54.16%
0.00%
1.28%
6.95%

89.53%
2.24%

88.10%
0.00%
1.28%

6.93%

84.37%
7.42%
11.90%
0.00%
1.09%
4.73%
89.09%
5.09%

5.32%

2 of 7



Racial Profiling Analysis Report

i', AIas»ka_ll‘ NatiyeAAr‘n_e‘rican/ Indrian_ _

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
i Black
iv. White
v. H“i‘_spavnicr/ Latino
b. Contraband in Plain View
| i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
il. Asiéa/ Pacific Islander 7
i, Black
iv. White
V. Hisbanic/ Latino
c...ProbnabAIe Cause
' u /-k\laksk’a/'Native American/lndiah
j i. Asia{h/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black |
iv. White
V. Hiépahic/ Lﬁat’ino_
d. Inventory
i. VAIaskaA/ Native American/ Indian
- ii.AAsiavn/ Pacific Islanrderv - :
ii. Black |
iv. White
4 ‘v. Hisbanic/ Latino
é. lncidentvto Arrest
i. Ajaské/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
ii. Black |
iv. W-hité

v. Hispanic/ Latino -

09. Was Contraband Discovered:
Ve o S
i. Alaska/ Nqﬁvg American/ Indian
~ Finding resulted in arrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
Finding reéulted in érrest - YES
F‘inding fesu‘|‘tedv in érresf -NO
i, Black |

1/21/2022

105

88

32

29

O 0 O = O Ou N

132

v = O = O O O

- 1 O O oo w wu v o o

0.00%
0.00%
407%
93.50%
2.44%
0.26%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
83.33%
16.67%
4.55%
0.00%
0.95%
7.62%
83.81%
7.62%
139%
0.00%
3.13%
0.00%
90.63%
6.25%
0.39%
0.00%
11.11%
0.00%
88.89%
0.00%

571%
0.00%

0.76%

3.79%
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Racial Profiling Analysis Report

Finding resulted in arrest - YES
7 F'ind‘ing Vres‘ulte"d in arrest - N(‘)V
v White
Findfng resulted in arrest - YES
Finiding re_eisqltedr in arrest - NO
v.r 7Hispani_c/ Latino
n Fiflldirrf;q. résulted in éfrest - YES
Finding resulted in arrest - NO
N No‘ o L : e
I; Alaska/ Native Am‘erican/ Indian
i. Aéian/ ‘Paciﬁc Islander
. Black o
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

10. Descfiption of Contraband:

a. Drugs ~ » |

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indiaq
il. A>sian/ Pacific‘lslander o
i, Black |

iv. White

v. Hisbaﬁic} Laﬁno

“b. Currency

i. Alaska/ Native Americ_an/ Indian

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii Black
iv. White
~ V. Hispanic/ Latino
G Wéapons
i. Alaska/ Native Arﬁericah/ India‘n
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
i, Black
iy. White
V. Hispanic/ Latino
d. Alcohol
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander |
il Black |
iv. White

1/21/2022

115

109
11

11
143

130

107

w

94

-bOOOU'IO-bNOOG\OOOOOOkD

87.12%

8.33%

6.19%
0.00%
140%
5.59%

90.91%
2.10%

4.63%
0.00%
0.93%
2.80%

87.85%

8.41%
0.00%

0.26%
0.00%
0.00%
33.33%
66.67%
0.00%
0.22%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
80.00%
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Racial Profiling Analysis Report

V. Hispanic/_ LatvinoA
e.- StéleniPiroperty -
i. Alés-ka/ Native American/ Indian
_ ii. A5|an/ Pacific lslaﬁdér -
Ciii.Black
iv. White
V. His»panic/ Latino
f. Other
i. Aléska/ Native Armerican/ Indian
‘i.> Asian/'Paciﬁc Islandef
i, Black |
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

11. Result of Stop:'
- a.VVVe;ba‘I. Wérning
- | AIaské/‘l\.I_at‘ive American/ Indian
- ii. Asian-/‘ Pacific Islander
iii Black |
v Whife »
V. H_ispénic/ Latino
b, Written Warning
| Alaéka/ NativérAmerican/ Ihdian
iil. Asian/ Pacific lslahder ‘
iii. Black o
iv. White
V. ‘H-ispén.icA/ Latino

c. Citation

i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
i, Black |
iv. White
v. Hispanic/ Latino
d.v Written Warning and Arrest
| Alaské/ Native Américan/ Indian
| ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

1/21/2022

1874

21
136
1574
143
113

103

188

166
1
17

17
0

20.00%
0.00%

0.61%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
92.86%
7.14%

81.13%

0.00%
1.12%
7.26%
83.99%
7.63%
4.89%
0.00%
3.54%
3.54%
91.15%
1.77%
8.14%
0.00%
' 1.06%
479%
88.30%
5.85%
0.74%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%

0.00%
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Racial Profiling Analysis Report

e. Citation and Arrest

" i.r Alaska/ Nativé Ameﬁcén/ Indian
ii. Asién/ Pacifié Islander

| ||| VB.Iack | |

iv. White
V. Hisrpkanircl_ Latino

f. Arrest
I. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander 7

i, Black -

.iv. White

“ v.k " His’paﬁic/ Latino

12. A;rrest Based Oh:
| a; Violation of Penal dee
”i. Aléské/ NatiVe American/ Indian
i. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
‘iv.. ‘White
\). Hispanic/ Latino
b. Vidlation of Traffic Law
» i. ” Aléska/ Na{i;/e Ahﬁeriéan/ lndian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
| iif.‘BIack o |
wiv. White »
rv. Hispan.ic/ Latiﬁé
| c.‘Vio‘I.a'tion of City Ordinance
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander
iii. Black
iv. White
.v. Hispanic/ Latihb
d. Outstandihg Warrrant“
i. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
ii. Asian/ Pacific Islaﬁder
i, Black
v, White

v. Hispanic/ Latino

1/21/2022

-_—
—
i NV O Ol = N OO0 O ™

O
o wu

74

14

46

o

42
2

OO0 0O IO!—

0.35%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

87.50%

12.50%
4.76%
0.00%
1.82%
455%

86.36%
7.27%

3.20%
0.00%
2.70%
4.05%

85.14%
8.11%
0.65%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

93.33%
6.67%
0.00%

1.99%
- 0.00%
0.00%
435%
91.30%
435%
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Racial Profiling Analysis Report

13. Was Physical Force Used:

a.NO
‘ ri. Alaska/ Native American/ Indian

ii. Asian/ Pacific Islander

iii.Black "

iv. White

V. Hisbanic/_ Laﬁno |

b. YES

| Alaska/ Native American/ Indian
| ii. Asién/. Pacific Islander | '

ii. Black

iv. Whitver

V. His.panic/ Latino
| b1. YES: Physical Force Resulting in deily Injury to Suspect
| b 2. YES: Physical Force Resuiting in Bodily Injury to Officer
rb 3. YES: Ishysical Forcé Resulting inkBodin- Injury to Both

14. Total Number of Racial Profiling Complaints Received:

REPORT DATE COMPILED 01/21/2022

1/21/2022

2310

29
154
1962

Y
(o))
(9]

O 0oj]0o oo 0o/l

100.00%
0.00%
1.26%
6.67%

84.94%
7.14%
0.00%
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